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less than the amount specified in chapter 249 of the laws or 
1907, arising from a tax of one-tenth of a mill upon the tax-
able property of said city set apart to be used for filling ;11 
and improving submerged lands placed under the manage-
ment and control of park commissioners. 

The Chicago and Northwestern Railway company. its suc-
cessors and assigns. C.tall, as fast as the aforesaid str;p of 
land shall he made into a public,  park or boulevard rernov 
or cover the breakwater erected or maintained by it along 
said park or boulevard. sod and keep sodded the land and 
embankment lying between its easerly 1'4,1d-of-way, rs d“- 
scribed in the copveyances thereof, and snid e;isterly 
face of said railroad breakwater along said strip, and shall 
otherwi:le embellish and improve the same in accordance with 
plans therefor to be prepared and litlanitted by sad board 
of park commissioners. 

Approved July 12, 1907. 

(In effect from and after date of publication ) 

	

No. 105, A.] 	 [Published July 15, 1907. 

CHAPTER 609. 

AN ACT to amend section 1. chapter 405, laws of 1905. making 
the same section 4565c-1, statutes of 1898, relating to 
hunting with ferrets. 

The people of the ., tate of Wisconsin, repres(nted ill senate and 
assembly, (lo enact as follows: . 

SECTION 1. Chapter 405. laws of 1905. is amended to read: 

	

SECTION 2. 	This act shall take affect and be in force front 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved July 12, 1907. 
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* * * designated by name and protected by the game 
laws of this state. 

(Ch. 544, 1907.) 

Rabbit hunting; use of ferrets. SECTION 4565c-1. It 
shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to hunt, take, kill 
or pursue rabbits with ferrets, or to have a ferret or ferrets 
in possession while hunting, but this act shall not prohibit 
such hunting upon any lands by the owner or occupant 
thereof, or by any person having the consent in writing 
of such owner or occupant, provided that such owner or occu-
pant or any such person shall also have a license to hunt. • 
* * 

Penalties and confiscations. 2. Any person violating any 
of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a mis-
demeanor and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than ten dollars nor more than twenty-five dol-
lars and the costs of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail of the county in which the offense was committed 
of not less than ten days nor more than twenty days or by 
both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court. 
All ferrets used in violation of this act are hereby declared a 
public nuisance and may be seized and disposed of by the 
state fish and game warden in the manner provided by law. 

(Ch. 609, 1907.) 

Fur bearing animals: closed seasons; forbidden weap-
ons. SECTION 4565c-5. 1. It shall be unlawful and is hereby 
prohibited to take, catch, kill, trap, hunt or pursue, 

(a) Any rabbit, gray fox or black squirrel, between the 
first day of March and the first day of September next suc-
ceeding.; except as otherwise provided ; 

(h) Any beaver at any time ; 
(c) Any fisher, martin or mink, between the first day of 

March and the first day of November next succeeding; 
(d) Any otter between the 15th day of February and the 

first day of November next succeeding; 
(e) Any raccoon between the first day of January and the 

first day of October next succeeding; 
(f) Any muskrat between the first day of May and the first 

day of November next succeeding, provided; that the owner 
or occupant of any land on the shores of the Big Wolf river 


